



Committee of the Whole

Nicole Gorle

Council Initiated:

Yes

No

ECAF: 2025-3396

Motion: 25-498

Type:

- Contract
- Board Appt.
- Code Amendment
- Budget Action
- Other

Requested Handling:

- Normal
- Expedite
- Urgent

Fund Source:

- General Fund
- Other
- N/A

Executive Rec:

- Approve
- Do Not Approve
- N/A

Approved as to

Form:

- Yes
- No
- N/A

Subject: Am. #2 – Swedish Health Services Contract - Overdose Data to Action (OD2A)

Scope: Amendment #2 would extend the agreement for an additional year and add an additional \$32,000 to the contract.

Duration: New Duration: September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2026
Old Duration: September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2025

Fiscal Impact: Current Year Multi-Year N/A

Expenditures	Current Year	2026	2027	2028	2029	Total
Fund 125	\$10,667	\$21,333				\$32,000
Total's	\$10,667	\$21,333	0	0	0	\$32,000

Revenue	Current Year	2026	2027	2028	2029	Total
Total's	0	0	0	0	0	0

Grant revenue was approved in the department's grant work plan and underlying budget. For illustrative purposes, the total contract amount has been divided equally to reflect the estimated 4 months of cost in 2025 and 8 months in 2026.

Authority Granted: Authorizes the Executive to execute the amendment.

Background:

The Snohomish County Health Department receives grant dollars from the CDC for [Overdose Data to Action \(OD2A: Local\)](#). The purpose of this program is to support “jurisdictions in implementing prevention activities and in collecting accurate, comprehensive, and timely data on nonfatal and fatal overdoses and in using those data to enhance programmatic and surveillance efforts.” ([CDC About Overdose Data to Action](#))

Using this grant as the fund source, the Health Department has contracted with Swedish Health Services, Edmonds and Mill Creek locations, to perform follow-up with overdose patients as outlined in Schedule A of the agreement. Contract history is summarized below.

Contract History			
ECAF	Motion	Contract	Amount
2024-0343	Director Approved	Original	\$32,000
2024-2295	24-397	Amendment #1	\$32,000
2025-3396	25-498 (pending)	Amendment #2	\$32,000

Requested Action: For Council to consider taking action.